The special meeting of the Borough Council of Lewisburg, Union County, Pennsylvania, was held at 6:30 PM on **Tuesday, August 4, 2020** as a Virtual Zoom Meeting. Present: Council President Sulai; Councilmembers Comas, Brody, Yohn, Heayn, and Derman; Mayor Wagner, Manager Lowthert, Secretary Anders, Special Projects Coordinator Grant/Manager Wheeler. Also present: Theresa Yerger, Matt Farrand, Eric Scicchitano, Rudy Mummey, Kevin Gardner, George Botelho and Marlene Lira.

<u>ATTENDANCE</u>

<u>CALL TO ORDER:</u> Council President Sulai called the special COVID-19 meeting to order at 6:35 PM.

**CALL TO ORDER** 

<u>PUBLIC COMMENT(S) ON ANY AGENDA ITEM:</u> There were no public comments.

Ordinance #1060 – Social Gathering Permit # from 75 to

Councilmember Derman made a motion, seconded by Councilmember Comas to adopt Ordinance #1060 amending section 100-6 of Article II of Chapter 100 of the Code of the Borough of Lewisburg, being part of Ordinance 1027, which requires and regulates permits for Social Gatherings where alcoholic beverages are served or consumed by changing the definition of regulated Social Gathering. Motion was unanimously approved.

Ward IV Vacancy filled

Council interviewed Rudy Mummy and George Botelho for the vacant Ward IV Borough Council Position. Upon concluding the interviews, Councilmember Comas made a motion, seconded by Councilmember Brody, to adopt Resolution 20-09, a resolution appointing George Botelho to fill the vacancy which currently exists in the Ward IV Councilmember office because of the resignation of Luis Medina. Council President Sulai asked for a roll call vote:

Roll Call Vote -Botelho

Brody – yes, Comas – yes, Derman – yes, Heayn – no, Yohn – no, Sulai – yes

Adjournment

Mayor Wagner commended both George Botelho and Rudy Mummy on their interest in the Borough and appreciate efforts in any capacity they can give.

There being no further business, Councilmember Derman made a motion, seconded by Councilmember Heayn, to adjourn the meeting. Motion was unanimously approved. Meeting adjourned at 7:24 PM.

Respectfully submitted,

Jacqueline A. Anders Borough Secretary